The base Consumer Price Index (CPI) of 100 in 2018 steadily rose to 127 .20
in September 2023 (average from January to September);

b. The poverty threshold based on the latest available data provided by the
Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) for an average family size of five (5) in
2021 was Three Hundred Sixty One Pesos (P361.00); and

c. The real wage ratios as indexed to 2018 price levels for (a) ten workers and
above and (b) nine workers and below were higher than 1.0, an indication that
the real wages in MIMAROPA region have not diminished over the years;

WHEREAS, after due consideration of the results of the consultations and public